THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL.

AN ORDINANCE

RATIFYING THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ACTIONS TO APPLY FOR, ACCEPT, AND APPROPRIATE, UPON AWARD, UP TO \$1,000,000 FROM THE 2017 URBAN AREA SECURITY INITIATIVE GRANT PROGRAM.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio Office of Emergency Management (SAOEM) submitted an application for a grant in an amount not to exceed \$1,000,000.00 from the Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) Grant Program, administered by the Office of the Governor on behalf of the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), in order to enhance the region's ability to prevent, respond to, and recover from acts of international terrorism impacting the San Antonio Urban Area; and

WHEREAS, the SAOEM was required to submit an application to the State of Texas by June 8, 2017 to be eligible for these grant funds; and

WHEREAS, these funds will fund the San Antonio Police Department Fusion Center, Bomb Squad, and SWAT teams; the San Antonio Fire Department Hazmat and Technical Rescue teams; and the SAOEM planning activities; and

WHEREAS, the grant funds will allow for a total personnel complement of 3 positions which are essential for complying with the federal and state grant management requirements and for increasing regional response capabilities against a terrorist attack; **NOW THEREFORE:**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The actions of City staff in submitting a grant application in an amount not to exceed \$1,000,000.00 for the 2017 UASI Grant Program are hereby ratified. The City Manager or her designee, and the Emergency Management Coordinator or his designee, are hereby authorized to accept grant funds upon award in an amount up to \$1,000,000.00 in financial support from FEMA for the 2017 UASI Grant Program. A copy of said application is on file with the San Antonio Office of Emergency Management.

SECTION 2. The City Manager or her designee, or the Emergency Management Coordinator (EMC) or his designee, is further authorized to execute any and all necessary documents to effectuate said application and acceptance.

JK/rk 8/17/17 Item No.

SECTION 3. Upon acceptance of this award, a new fund and internal order number will be created, upon which the sum not to exceed \$1,000,000.00 will be appropriated from FEMA. A final and formal budget, which will include Internal Order numbers and General Ledger numbers, will be submitted by the department upon award.

SECTION 4. The personnel complement of three (3) positions, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as **Attachment I**, is approved.

SECTION 5. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage, provided that it is passed by eight or more affirmative votes; otherwise, this ordinance shall take effect ten days from the date of passage.

PASSED and APPROVED this day of	, 2017.
	M A Y O R Ron Nirenberg
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk	Andrew Segovia, City Attorney